considers the Proposed Grant of Share Options would better align the Grantees’ incentives with those of

the Shareholders.

Based on the aforesaid reasons and taking into account that achievement of the Performance Targets

which would be in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders, the Board is of the view that the

Proposed Grant is an appropriate way to incentivise and encourage the ongoing service of the Grantees in

achieving improvement of the Group’s financial position and performance, which is fair and reasonable

and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there is no Share Options granted or outstanding under the Share

Option Scheme. The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately upon exercise of 105,000,000 Share Options granted under the Proposed Grant are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon exercise of
105,000,000 Share Options granted

under the Proposed Grant

No. of Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

(Note 4) (Note 4)

Mr. Wu 16,000,000 1.07% 71,000,000 4.42%

Mr. Wei (Note 1) – – 50,000,000 3.12%

JZ Investment Fund L.P. (Note 1) 440,000,000 29.34% 440,000,000 27.42%

Golden Power Group Limited (Note 2) 314,000,000 20.94% 314,000,000 19.57%

Cheer Hope Holdings Limited (Note 3) 210,860,000 14.06% 210,860,000 13.14%

Public Shareholders 518,889,920 34.60% 518,889,920 32.33%

Total 1,499,749,920 100% 1,604,749,920 100%

Notes:

1. JZ Investment Fund L.P., an exempted limited partnership governed by the board of its general partner, JZ
International Ltd.. Mr. Wei is one of ultimate owners of JZ International Ltd.. Mr. Wei is not entitled to exercise
such number of the Share Options if as a result of such exercise of Share Options, Mr. Wei and/or parties acting
in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code) with him (including but not limited to JZ International Ltd. and JZ
Investment Fund L.P.) is required to make a mandatory general offer to other Shareholders in accordance with the
Takeovers Code.